Zm%
et
me%
-

SERVICE MANUAL




b

Exploded View Parts List
Model: L-45A
Sg:bol Stock No. Description Q'ty
1 |wB1l0O8S Wooden Case 1
2 |YWa4ocC Washer, 44 4
3 |YJB40C20 Screw, M4x20 4
4 AT0O080 Terminal, SP 2
5 BUOO33 Bush Cord 1
6 |BKOOLS AC Cord (J) 1
BK0022 AC Cord (EK) 1
7  |AC0050 AC Outlet ‘ 2
8 [AGOO48 Terminal, GND I 1
9 lucliss Rear, Panel | 1
10 [ATO120 Pin Jack 2P : 1
11 [ATO122 Pin Jack 4P ; 3
12 Sz0012 Cable, Remote 1
13 BE10O78 Heatsink : 1
14 CE1018 Cap., SOV 10,000uF El 2
15 {PT2510 . Trans, Power (J) 1
PT2540 Trans, Power (EK) | 1
16 |[SRO135 SW, Rotary ! 1
17 1SP0037 SW, Power (J) 1
SP0O090 SW, Power (EK) i 1
18 'wJ1133 Knob, Power 1
21 [AJOOl4 i Jack, HD i 1
22 .wJil2l ! Knob, Lever ; 6
23 !Rv0259 VR, SOKCC 1
24 'SLO0S0 SW, Lever i 5
25. iWJ1136 Knob, Push 1
26 [RV0265 VR, SOKCC 1
27  SPOl19 SW, Push 1
28 'UN1026 Rubber - 1
29 ALOO60 | Lamp (Blue) 1
30 ALOO6L:, : Lamp (Green) 1
31 .SLO0S7 {SW, Lever 1
32 SR0O154 SW, Rotary 1
33 |{SROl48 . SW, Rotary 1
34 RVO257 VR, 8220 (Balance) 1
35 - ,RV0266 { VR, 100KBBC.T. (Volume) 1
36 WE1089 Protector 1
37 WDl127 Escutcheon 1
38 1wGloll Pilot 1
39" ;WGlol9 Pilot 1
40 WE1l086 Protector 1
4] {WH11lO0l Knob 5
42 1WH1100 Knob (Volume) 1
43  |WH1102 Knob (Balance) 1
44  |WAl213 Panel, Front 1
45 UE1107 Bottom Plate 1
46 [WN10O1l9 Foot 4
47  |YJB40A20 Screw, M4x20 4
* ME0204 Owner's Manual (EX) 1
* MAOL135 Owner's Manual (J3) 1

p)
g&a Y MG

L45 A

e



b
Exploded View Parts List
Model: L-45A

ngbol Stock No. Description Q'ty

1 |wBl085 Wooden Case 1

2 |YwA40C Washer, 44 4

3 YJB40C20 Screw, M4x20 4

4 |AT0080 Terminal, SP 2

: 5 BUOO33 Bush Cord 1

{ 6 |BKOO15 AC Cord (J) 1

BK0022 AC Cord (EK) 1

7 |AC0050 AC Outlet ' 2

8 |AGOO48 Terminal, GND i 1

; 9 lucliss Rear, Panel ! 1

; 10 ATO120 Pin Jack 2P 1

: 11 1ATOl22 Pin Jack 4P : 3

! 12 :5z0012 Cable, Remote § 1

| 13 [BE1078 " | Heatsink : 1

' 14 ICE1018 Cap., 50V 10,000uF  El ‘ 2

: 15 PT2510 Trans, Power (J) : 1

3 PT2540 Trans, Power (EK) : 1

(9 16 [SmRo135 SW; Rotary } 1

17 SP0037 SW, Power (J) ; 1

| | SPO090 { SW, Power (EK) i 1

; 18 'WJ1133 Knob, Power ; 1

' 21 [AJOOla i Jack, HD i 1
: 22 ,wJll2l { Knob, Lever ; 6 :

? 23 IRv0259 VR, SOKCC ! 1

24 SLO0SO SW, Lever | 5

25 <WJ1136 Knob, Push i 1

| 26 {RV0265 VR, SOKCC : 1

‘ 27 SPO119 SW, Push 1

28 !UN1026 Rubber i 1

29 ALO060 | Lamp (Blue) 1

30 ALOO6L- . Lamp (Green) 1

31 ,SLO0S7 SW, Lever 1

32 'SRO154 SW, Rotary 1

33 |[SROl48 . SW, Rotary 1

34 RVO257 VR, 8220 (Balance) 1

35 - RV0266 { VR, 100KBBC.T. (Volume) 1

36 WElL089 | Protector 1

37 wD1127 + Escutcheon 1

38 !WGloll Pilot 1

39" |Welol9 Pilot 1

40 ;WE1l086 Protector 1

41 {wH1l01 Knob 5

42 [WHL100 Knob (Volume) 1

; 43  |WH1102 Knob (Balance) 1

| 44 |Wal213 Panel, Front 1

) 45 1UEL1107 Bottom Plate 1

P 46 |WN1019 Foot 4
H 47 |YJB40A20 Screw, M4x20 4 .

* ME0204 Owner's Manual (EX) 1

* MAO135 Owner's Manual (J) 1

e &L rad €

_ | oﬁymah_, _
- | I 0(” ys L);? o

oo e - o e A g 188 oy

6



P8 1332 z [ = | | |
| .0 o o |-% l 4 R =2 I
] £3 2 osl 83 ifh - —2z I | , =
=9 o v CT# IU Yl Ry gs.;l' o= | g 23 I
H 5 . b
| e i v %Eg ! | gix el I
Lows g |5 e o =100 | B ERE |
. .
|~ usiworo s ' ;l&_r Ci2t 16v 220 \ I g 378 |
] - [ T HC1T | | ©[r70s, €702 ————
| - :‘:‘E SoRok2 W | ] | QL | Pe 13343 1
| P ot Ml || oo | wes  eorecron |}
| oom | 22 iz Ciige Chb & oo W‘" N | :- Pe 133 | | Q782 . S TG P | o
2088 o S8R v i} 945 2
| ol 3 2000° | 64007 H 4 'ii" 820 wzos2, ClIB | : i * w]  lo wam Lo} n
2 = R 3300 = —O—"{(—
l F o] Lol 19 LA | | I b B ' LI
| WK 470K/i39M 2 | S P | ' ° | <
R*13 38 32 T | | | waing | -— v
| r g = z | | a2 S an | | REMOTE l ' <
I « it = | | | s5T° ~{83¢ | | : | %
2 3T &5 g -
) : 8 | T ' | h e ik | H ISR
S 4 | | I - H Bl :
< or | | 2% ggc‘?::e FPa %< D713 o | ° : R CH +
g o 2 4 =17 | 4
z 5| | 2y 232 [ L
¢ f=3=1
..... €1206 50V4.7 ; " | - 5 T N |
# R1274 8 | 2 | |
™ Gz VX1 27M H | « | 1 | @
R124s C113s 470° © 1 | i N
g2k —i I | i _._-—m:—+— <
LF1274 x® .
Tt o o e e o ———— — I L FP 3309 2W 6 Z '
g% ; | - I : |
cTe A > -4 ’
ANCE  VOLUME - |
s :é’i SS:YROL ookn:‘o\. r i | | ._,.@ g
. SER | | |
MONITOR 1 Ciat §|§ | { | : aon L. _@
-z =
REC.OUT 1 e —— e = — = — g2 25 I P I B
————— ————— & < | ——
Cu— r * | || |
MONITOR 2 — o— T 1 . lve Lo l
R c
REC OUT 2 v | L & : I | R CH +—O———,
I_ Eﬂ\c TAPS T R303a : _J 1 ' l | —" PHONES
H AUX REC. OFF Aux o— r....-.-_.__.__._._—.___._ i 1 r
—C I
TUNER 21 || ! TUNER TAPE 2 Wi | 2. ! | | = Jr
T 1 | 1 | 5012 0.1 R5022 1.5K owsa g2 : . l |
BBING v =
; : DUBBIN SWa0! | | % Rs0ss C50521 t = 1 i l
1~ ' 1.2 . > 3044 ‘ RS01a 0'_ RS033 SWS02 ™M leé_' \
~ SW201 (- W ! ™ Qs mes | 2o | I |
& [ L . I L oeos—4E 5z | |
| PB.1334.2 | OFF ke =% l
P e o o e e e e o | 20M2 15KH2 |
| L o ' ] FUNCTION | RS504a alz! | 50M2 I | '
| ! L | SW501 ™ sl ) . |
1
|: . [ Sm— p4 a3 §§I o.ose RSi2s %g. - | | I
& o— L M &% - ] | !
'l H Sgs —____..____.._....__._.__._____.0_._.0_‘ | suesONICFILTER WG CUT FILTER . | | |
" g g3 ” B 2 | LOW 800S™ BASE TURNOVER TRESLE TURNOVER l | |
. - "
| REC. OUT SELECTOR > \ 4T3 I i
! J wl | i ]| '
L = 15 I I I I L o e e e e — —mm == |
|
> 2 2§ |
HIRH ‘ l |
| ! |
S O D 5 |
o @ @
i ? % |
&
) RED " M =
o _7 d I ol BE |
0.0c22 h{ [ als
’ 1 ST 5Tz |
3
GRN BLK [}
—o o i |
LS B | AR '
~—— ~.
R | © 12 a7 |
wtd ——— . 25€2120
e a ] l 1 Uniess otherwise spec:*vec. all resistors are in ohm 1.4 watl. All capacitors
AC 100V g~ H s s YeL | are micro-tarad
oon: g 5 c g | 2. Due to continued research for improvements Lux reserve the right to afer
: Z H ! 7 the circuit and specitications
z wot |
|
. YEL |
‘ __P;{O_W BLK . |
~ on GRY |
GRY. l
|
J

L-45A

Printed in Japan





